Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 12/07/21
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2021-086

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE KACHEMAK SELO SCHOOL SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROJECT

- **WHEREAS,** the Kenai Peninsula Borough advertised and solicited proposals for professional design services for the Kachemak Selo School Schematic Design RFP22-009; and
- WHEREAS, seven proposals were received for this project; and
- **WHEREAS,** an evaluation review committee found that Architects Alaska, Inc. submitted the highest ranking proposal; and
- WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Kenai Peninsula Borough to award the professional design services contract for the Kachemak Selo School Schematic Design project to Architects Alaska, Inc.; and
- WHEREAS, the cost for the professional design services will be negotiated after award; and
- **WHEREAS,** borough code provides that architectural services for capital projects specifically pertaining to the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District may be awarded by the borough assembly upon the recommendation of the school board; and
- **WHEREAS,** current contract will be for programming, value analysis and cost estimate work for a not to exceed amount of \$125,000; and
- **WHEREAS,** at their December 6, 2021 meeting, the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Board of Education recommended approval of the contract by unanimous consent;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the assembly, upon recommendation from the Board of Education, hereby awards the Kachemak Selo School Schematic Design contract RFP22-009 to Architects Alaska, Inc., the highest ranking proposer.
- **SECTION 2.** The mayor is hereby authorized to execute all documents and make all agreements deemed necessary to complete this project in accordance with this resolution and the contract documents.

SECTION 3. That all expenditures for this project will be charged to account 400.78050.13DSG.49999.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 7TH DAY DECEMBER, 2021.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Brent Johnson, Assembly Presiden

KENNISULA SOOD THE TOTAL SOOD THE TO

Yes: Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson

No: None Absent: None